
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chair and Members of the 
Devon Audit Partnership 
Committee

(see below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 1 November 2019 Email: dan.looker@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Dan Looker,  01392 382232 Fax :

DEVON AUDIT PARTNERSHIP COMMITTEE

Monday, 11th November, 2019

A meeting of the Devon Audit Partnership Committee is to be held on the above date, at 10.30 am in 
the Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters.

PHIL NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies 

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)
Minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2019, attached.

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as matters of 
urgency.

4 Request for North Devon District Council to join the Devon Audit Partnership (Pages 5 - 
6)
Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/99), attached.

5 Six Month Update Report 2019/20 (Pages 7 - 16)
Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/100), attached.



6 Budget Monitoring 2019/20 - Month 5 (Pages 17 - 18)
Report of the Head of Partnership (CT/19/101), attached.

7 Updated Risk Register November 2019 (Pages 19 - 24)
Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/102), attached.

8 Quality Assurance & Improvement Programme (Pages 25 - 38)
Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/103), attached.

9 Future Meetings 
The next meeting is scheduled for 10.30am on 10 March 2020.

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND 
PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE DISCLOSED
Nil

Part II Reports
Members are reminded that Part II reports contain exempt information and should therefore 
be treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).

Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are 
therefore invited to return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the 
meeting for disposal.



Membership – Comprising two Members from Devon County Council, Plymouth City 
Council, Torbay Council, Mid Devon District Council and Torridge District Council
County Councillors
Councillors J Clatworthy and G Gribble 
Torbay, Plymouth, Mid Devon and Torridge Councils 
Councillors R Heyse, R Loxton, M Corvid, L Parker-Delaz-Ajete, P Hackett, B Evans (Chair), C Hodson 
and A Moore

Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered at 
this meeting, prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on 
this agenda should contact Dan Looker,  01392 382232. 
Agenda and minutes of the Committee are published on the Council’s Website and can also be accessed 
via the Modern.Gov app, available from the usual stores.
 
Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting live on the internet via the ‘Democracy 
Centre’ on the County Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting may be broadcast apart from any 
confidential items which may need to be considered in the absence of the press and public. For more 
information go to: http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/

In addition, anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and public 
are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, as directed by the Chair.  
Any filming must be done as unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting and having regard also to 
the wishes of any member of the public present who may not wish to be filmed.  As a matter of courtesy, 
anyone wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise the Chair or the Democratic Services Offic
[...]
thedral Quay or Magdalen Road Car Parks (approx. 20 
minutes walk). There are two disabled parking bays within the visitor car park. Additional disabled parking bays are 
available in the staff car park. These can be accessed via the intercom at the entrance barrier to the staff car park.

        NB                                 Denotes bus stops

Fire/Emergency Instructions
In the event of a fire or other emergency please note the following instructions. If you discover a fire, immediately inform 
the nearest member of staff and/or operate the nearest fire alarm. On hearing a fire alarm leave the building by the 
nearest available exit.  The County Hall Stewardesses will help direct you. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and 
do not use the lifts.  Assemble either on the cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car 
park behind Bellair, as shown on the site map above. Please remain at the assembly point until you receive further 
instructions.  Do not re-enter the building without being told to do so.

First Aid
Contact Main Reception (extension 2504) for a trained first aider. 

A J

https://new.devon.gov.uk/help/visiting-county-hall/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/travel/cycle/
https://liftshare.com/uk/community/devon


DEVON AUDIT PARTNERSHIP COMMITTEE

8 July 2019 

Present:-

Devon County Council:-

Councillors J Clatworthy and G Gribble

Other Council Representatives

Councillor Robert Loxton, Torbay Council
Councillor Margaret Corvid, Plymouth City Council
Councillor Lorraine Parker-Delaz-Ajete, Plymouth City Council
Councillor Philip Hackett, Torridge District Council
Councillor Bob Evans, Mid Devon District Council
Councillor Claire Hodson, Torridge District Council
Councillor Andrew Moore, Mid Devon District Council

Apologies:-

Councillor Rick Heyse, Torbay Council

46  Election of Chair

The Chairship is held on a rotational basis with each Council having a Member serve 
alternately for one year. Torridge have recently held the Chairship and it is therefore Mid 
Devon’s turn to hold the post of Chair for one year from the date of this meeting.
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Evans be elected Chair for the ensuing year.

47  Election of Vice-Chair

The Vice-Chair shall be elected from a Council other than that which currently holds the 
Chairship.

RESOLVED that Councillor Gribble be elected Vice-Chair for the ensuing year.

* 48  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2019 be signed as a correct 
record subject to the following amendment to minute 41:

that the Committee will need to approve any prospective move to ‘full’ member status for both 
South Hams District Council and West Devon Borough Council and as such a further report 
will be brought to the Committee in due course.

* 49  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency.

* 50  Devon Audit Partnership - Analysis of Business by Sector

The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Devon Audit Partnership (CT/19/56) 
following a request from members at the 11 March 2019 meeting for a breakdown per sector 
of the audit work undertaken by Devon Audit Partnership.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



The Head of Partnership and Members discussed and noted, in particular:

 the anticipated joining of South Hams District and West Brough Council’s to the 
Partnership from 1 September 2019 as non-voting partners subject to the completion of 
legal terms.

 the Partnership has been set up as a Teckal compliant organisation. This means that 
trading with non-partner organisations is possible, but it is expected that this will be limited 
to around 20% of turnover each year.

It was MOVED by Councillor Loxton, SECONDED by Councillor Parker-Delaz–Ajete and
        
RESOLVED

that the Committee notes the analysis as set out below showing internal audit business by 
sector.

* 51  Devon Audit Partnership - Revenue Outturn Position 2018/19

The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Devon Audit Partnership (CT/19/57) 
setting out the revenue outturn position and changes between Month 10 and year end, the 
balance sheet as at 31 March 2019, the Accounting Statement, the Annual Internal Audit 
Report for 2018/19 and the Annual Governance Statement.
 
Members noted:

 a confirmed operating surplus of £26,446. £6,398 from Internal Audit and Risk 
Management Services, and £20,048 with regards Counter Fraud Services. The targeted 
surplus has been achieved mostly around accommodation costs savings.

 the impact multiple incidents of long-term sickness or maternity leave could potentially 
have on DAP.

 the use of a rolling programme of apprentices within DAP to ensure the workforce does 
not remain too static.

 
It was MOVED by Councillor Hackett, SECONDED by Councillor Moore and
 
RESOLVED
 
(a)               that the Devon Audit Partnership Revenue Outturn Position Report 2018/19 be 

noted.

(b)               that the Devon Audit Partnership balance sheet as at 31 March 2019 and the 
balances contained be noted.

 
(c)               that the Accounting Statement prepared in accordance with the (former) small 

bodies return format be noted.

(d)               that approval be given for the Chair to sign the Annual Governance Statement.
 
(e)               that the Annual Internal Audit Report for 2018/19 be noted.

* 52  Devon Audit Partnership - Annual Report 2018/19

The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Devon Audit Partnership (CT/19/58) 
outlining the progress made by the Partnership during the year; the ongoing development of 
arrangements with partners; the successful tender bid to Devon and Somerset Fire and 

Page 2

Agenda Item 2



Rescue Service for internal audit support and the continued high level of customer 
satisfaction achieved.
 
Members congratulated officers on the work of the Counter Fraud Team who have been 
successful in winning the Fighting Fraud and Corruption Award.
 
Members noted:
 
 a fall in the percentage of chargeable time with 3 staff on maternity leave.

 a slight backlog in terms of drafting reports within the target of 15 days.

 the use of agency staff. The Head of the Partnership advised that the flexibility the use of a 
small pool of experienced agency workers was invaluable in being able to accept work 
DAP would not otherwise have the capacity to undertake.

 
It was MOVED by Councillor Corvid, SECONDED by Councillor Moore and
 
RESOLVED
 
(a)   that progress made by the Devon Audit Partnership during the 2018/19 financial year 

be noted.
 
(b)   that the successful transfer of the Counter Fraud Service to the Partnership during 

2018/19 be noted.
 
(c)   that the continued high level of customer satisfaction achieved by the Partnership be 

noted.

* 53  Future Meetings

The next meeting is scheduled for 11 November 2019.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 11.12 am

Page 3

Agenda Item 2





CT/19/99 
Devon Audit Partnership Audit Committee 

11th November 2019

DDEVON AUDIT PARTNERSHIP –   Request for North Devon District Council to join the Devon 
Audit Partnership

Report of the County Treasurer 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the Committee 
before taking effect.

Recommendation: that the Committee approve North Devon District Council becoming a member of 
DAP from 1st April 2020.

1. Introduction

1.1 The internal audit provision for North Devon District Council (NDDC) is currently delivered by 
Mazars; Mazars being a mainly London based firm providing audit, accountancy, and legal services. 
Mazars deliver service by way of a “3 year plus 2” contract.  The first three years of the contract ended 
on 31 March 2019, and it was agreed to extend for a further one year for the 2019/20 financial year.

2. Service Requirements

2.1 North Devon DC are aware that the internal audit provision for close neighbours (e.g. Torridge 
and Mid Devon) is provided by Devon Audit Partnership (DAP). As the Partnership is a “Teckal 
compliant” organisation, hosted by Devon County Council, the Partners can discharge their statutory 
need for internal audit via DAP without the need for entering into tendering arrangements; in effect the 
Partners have control over DAP, much in the way that they control their other in-house teams (e.g. 
finance, HR etc) 

2.2 The Head of Resources at North Devon DC has had initial conversations with the Head of DAP 
about the possibility of NDDC joining as a partner.  A paper has been taken to the NDDC Governance 
Committee (5th November 2019) with two recommendations, namely:-

 That members approve that North Devon Council join the Devon Audit Partnership (DAP) as a 
partner from 1st April 2020 onwards, for the provision of internal audit services; and

 That the Head of Resources work with the Head of Devon Audit Partnership (DAP) and 
respective Legal, Human Resources and Finance teams to prepare and sign contracts to enable 
the above partnership to take place.

2.3 The internal audit plan for North Devon currently shows delivery of around 200 days of internal 
audit per year, with NDDC retaining a small contingency budget to enable further “call off” of services 
as and when needed.

2.4 NDDC have been made aware of the day rate that DAP would expect to charge and that this 
day rate is strongly influenced by pay and price inflation and so a pay award for staff from April 2020 
will have an impact on this rate. 

2.5 The Head of DAP has explained that each year (around late November / early December) DAP 
would require initial indications for NDDC of the internal audit requirements for the coming year; it is 
recognised that this can go up or down, depending upon activity, risk and how the internal audit function 
can support the Council. To aid DAP management in planning and resourcing delivery it is expected 
that annual fluctuations will be limited to around 10% o
[...]
y Davis

Electoral Divisions:  All 
Local Government Act 1972

List of Background Papers

Contact for Enquiries:   Robert Hutchins
Tel No:  (01392) 382437 Larkbeare House

Background Paper Date File Ref
Nil
There are no equality issues associated with this report

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



CT/19/100 
Devon Audit Partnership Audit Committee 

11th November 2019

DEVON AUDIT PARTNERSHIP – SIX MONTH UPDATE REPORT 2019/20
Report of the County Treasurer 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the Committee 
before taking effect.

Recommendation: that the Committee  

1. Notes the six month update report from the Head of Devon Audit Partnership

Summary

The attached report from the Head of Devon Audit Partnership summarises activity in the first six months 
of 2019/20.

The report recognises the challenging stretch targets that the partnership needs to accomplish and that 
the management team and staff are working in a professional way to achieve these. 

Mary Davis

Electoral Divisions:  All 
Local Government Act 1972

List of Background Papers

Contact for Enquiries:   Robert Hutchins
Tel No:  (01392) 382437 Larkbeare House

Background Paper Date File Ref
Nil
There are no equality issues associated with this report

Page 7

Agenda Item 5





Risk, Internal Audit, Counter 
Fraud & Assurance

Six Month Update Report 
2019/20

Partnership Management 
Committee 

October 2019

P
age 9



Report of the Head of Audit Partnership

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the Committee before taking effect.

Recommendation: that the Committee notes the current status of the Partnership and current issues.

Key initiatives since June 2019

We have completed contractual agreements that allow South Hams and West Devon councils to join the Partnership is a non-
voting capacity.  We have also continued our discussions with colleagues at North Devon and are hopeful that they will join as 
partners early in 
[...]
n the 

process to carry out normal school duties.  Governors very pleased with results and recommendation have been taken on board to further improve our 

standards.  I found being kept full informed of what would be happening and when particularly helpful.

 Schools, May 2019 We couldn’t have asked for a better service

 Culture Audit May 2019 The pre-audit consultation was thorough and transparent. It was clear what was coming and what was needed. The audit 

provided clear evidence of issues which were easy to understand and use to build a case for change

P
age 14



Internal Audit Performance
Our analysis of performance for the first six months of 2019/20 indicates that, overall, performance is generally expected. However, audit work 
completed is below target, and slightly less than this time last year; this has been due to a number of reasons (sickness include), but we remain 
confident that we will be able to deliver our internal audit service to partners and clients. 
Percentage of chargeable time is also less than expected. This is due to additional apprentice time (which is generally classified and “non-productive” 
and by sickness and phased return to work arrangements.
Customer satisfaction levels of 98% across the partnership remain positive and noteworthy.  

P
age 15



Appendix 1 - Customer Service Excellence Results – first 6 mths 2019/20  

P
age 16



CT/19/101

Devon Audit Partnership

11th November 2019

BUDGET MONITORING 2019/20 – Month 5
Report of Head of Partnership

Recommendations:

That members:

1. Note the projected outturn

2. Note variances and reason

Budget Monitoring Month 5

The Budget monitoring at month 5 indicates that Devon Audit Partnership (DAP) will 
generate a small surplus at the year end (circa £17k).  

The variance is mainly due to anticipated income from internal audit work being higher 
than the original budget (10.23%). This additional revenue is partly due from work carried 
forward from last year (circa £50k) due to unavailability of staff from maternity and other 
leave, and partly due from extra work commissioned by our partners and clients. This 
extra work includes 130 days to review data security arrangements at independent care 
homes on behalf of Cornwall Council, and additional work requested by our Strategic 
Partner, Audit West, to assist with reviews at North Somerset and Bath & North East 
Somerset.

This additional income is, however, offset by an increase in staff costs (9.59%) to 
complete the work.

Projected premises costs show a small overspend (3.66%), which is due to additional 
venue hire.

Transport costs (15.38%) are over target; this is due to the increased expenditure in work 
the partnership will perform with its clients.  

The table below analyses the under/over spend:  

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



Variances (items over £1,000):

Employees – Staff Costs £ 115,900; 

Premises – Venue hire £ 1,500

Transport - £4,000 due to servicing work in Cornwall and North Somerset

Income – £ (138,800) - due to carry forward of work from 18/19 and additional work 
requests from partners and clients, including Cornwall Council and Audit West.

DAP Counter Fraud Team

The Counter Fraud team is expected to meet income targets set and that these will cover 
the costs of the service.  Income from Plymouth Council has reduced since the previous 
year, but additional income has been secured from other partners including Torridge and 
Devon councils. 

Robert Hutchins

Head of Partnership

24 October 2019

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985

Page 18

Agenda Item 6



CT/19/102 
Devon Audit Partnership Audit Committee 

11th November 2019

DEVON AUDIT PARTNERSHIP – UPDATED RISK REGISTER NOVEMBER 2019
Report of the County Treasurer 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the Committee 
before taking effect.

Recommendation: that the Committee notes 

1. the updated Strategic and Operational risk register 
2. the actions in place to reduce risks to an acceptable level

Summary

The attached document sets out the updated Strategic and Operational risks facing the Partnership.

The risks facing the Partnership are constantly changing; risks are influenced by both “outside” factors 
(e.g. changes to funding) and internal issues (the way that we operate). 

The key risks that we currently face include:-

 Change in priorities or dissatisfaction of one of the partners results in a partner leaving;
 Reputational damage from poor quality audit delivery; and
 Impact on delivery due to factors such as employee absence. 

Partnership management continue to monitor our mitigating actions to ensure that these risks do not 
materialise. 

Mary Davis

Electoral Divisions:  All 
Local Government Act 1972

List of Background Papers

Contact for Enquiries:   Robert Hutchins
Tel No:  (01392) 382437 Larkbeare House

Background Paper Date File Ref
Nil
There are no equality issues associated with this report

Page 19

Agenda Item 7





Devon Audit Partnership    -   Strategic and Operational Risk Register Updated Oct 2019

I n h e r e n t C o n t r o l l e dRef Risk Description

Impact * Probability Risk *

Mitigating control

Impact Probability Risk

Further action required By When

*   Risk score based upon the DCC approach to Risk Management.  http://staff.devon.gov.uk/riskmanagementstrategy2011.pdf

Strategic Risks
S1 Change in priorities or 

dissatisfaction of one of 
the partners results in a 
partner leaving.

4 2 8 Continued development of 
service.
Impact of a single partner 
leaving now reducing due to 
more partners and increase of 
funding from other clients.

Continued need to “evidence” 
added value.

3 2 6 Identify new Partners as 
appropriate.

Continue to work with the 
Partnership Cttee and explain 
the benefits that DAP bring to 
each partner.

Deliver plan and ensure that we 
“add value” in a way appreciated 
by each client.

Help develop and support “client 
relationships” at
[...]
nty Treasurer 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the Committee 
before taking effect.

Recommendation: that the Committee notes 

1. the current Quality Improvement Action Plan 
2. the challenges for the future and the action being taken by management to react to these 

challenges.

Summary

The attached Quality Assurance & Improvement Programme for Devon Audit Partnership sets out the 
areas for advancement in the coming 12 months or so.  The document is expected to be a “live” 
document – i.e. actions identified will be taking place throughout the year.

The document presented is a “slimmed down” document, focusing on the key actions that are in 
progress or are planned for delivery during the coming year. A more comprehensive document, 
capturing the actions that have previously been delivered, is available if required.

Mary Davis

Electoral Divisions:  All 
Local Government Act 1972

List of Background Papers

Contact for Enquiries:   Robert Hutchins
Tel No:  (01392) 382437 Larkbeare House

Background Paper Date File Ref
Nil
There are no equality issues associated with this report

Page 25

Agenda Item 8





Quality Assurance & 
Improvement Programme
Devon Audit Partnership

Version 1.9

November 2019

Auditing for achievement
Page 27



Document Control

Change Record

Date Author Position Version Change details
24/5/2013 Robert Hutchins Head of Partnership 1.0 Amalgamation of various development 

documents into one single record.
17/7/2013 Robert Hutchins Head of Partnership 1.1 Update to include links to other documents 

including CSE assessment report; Internal 
Audit report and IIA quality assessment 
report.

25/10/2013 Robert Hutchins Head of Partnership 1.2 Updated to take account of action 
completed during the summer period

31 Jan 2014 Robert Hutchins Head of Partnership 1.3 Updated to account of action taken up to 
31 Dec 2013 and new issues emerging.

5 March 2014 Robert Hutchins Head of Partnership 
[...]
te / refresh Customer related 
policies on an annual basis.

December 
2019

4 day RH / PS Ensure that our policies are 
up to date and reflect current 
trends / challenges.

P
age 36



6 Customer / Pounds
6.1 Maintain existing client base and 

respond flexibly to changes in 
client needs and structure changes 
(e.g. Commissioning / Outsourcing/ 
reducing direct provision of 
services) 

On-going All DAP has the skills and 
capacity to meet client 
demands, dealing effectively 
with peaks and troughs in 
requests for work.

All existing clients retained 2019/20.

Review again in January 20/20, 
taking account of provisional audit 
plans for 20/21

Corporate Fraud Team joined DAP 
and services being offered to 
Clients 2019/20. Pilot take-up being 
explored.
  
Have made substantial savings at 
all partners since 2009.

7 Pounds
7.1 Continue to closely monitor 

spending against budget to ensure 
we stay within financial envelope.

Quarterly 
throughout 
each 
financial 
year

3 RH / DC 
and Angela 
Stirland.

Senior management 
confidence.

Budget surplus of £20k at end of 
2018-19

P
age 37




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Request for North Devon District Council to join the Devon Audit Partnership
	5 Six Month Update Report 2019/20
	Partnership Committee 6mth update report 2019-20

	6 Budget Monitoring 2019/20 - Month 5
	7 Updated Risk Register November 2019
	DAP Risk Register Oct 2019

	8 Quality Assurance & Improvement Programme
	DAP Development Plan v1.9 Nov 2019




Minutes of the meeting


DEVON AUDIT PARTNERSHIP COMMITTEE

11 November 2019 

Present

Devon County Council

Councillor John Clatworthy

Other Council Representatives

Councillor Bob Evans, Mid Devon District Council (Chair)
Councillor Robert Loxton, Torbay Council
Councillor Lorraine Parker-Delaz-Ajete, Plymouth City Council
Councillor Philip Hackett, Torridge District Council
Councillor Andrew Moore, Mid Devon District Council

Apologies

Councillor Margaret Corvid, Plymouth City Council 
Councillor Rick Heyse, Torbay Council 
Councillor Claire Hodson, Torridge District Council

* 54  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2019 be signed as a correct 
record.

* 55  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency.

* 56  Request for North Devon District Council to join the Devon Audit Partnership

The Committee received the Report of the Head of the Devon Audit Partnership (CT/19/99) 
setting out information about the request for North Devon District Council to join the 
Partnership.
 
The Head of Partnership and members discussed and noted, in particular:

 The internal audit plan for North Devon District Council currently shows delivery of around 
200 days on internal audit per year.

 Devon Audit Partnership provide work to partners at cost and would not seek a surplus on 
these charges.

It was MOVED by Councillor Evans, SECONDED by Councillor Hackett and 

RESOLVED

that the Committee approve North Devon District Council becoming a member of DAP from 1 
April 2020.

* 57  Six Month Update Report 2019/20

The Committee received the Report of the Head of Devon Audit Partnership (CT/19/100) 
summarising the Partnership’s activity in the first six months of 2019/20. 



 
The Head of Partnership and Members discussed and noted, in particular:

 the focus on risk management.

 the work Devon Audit Partnership had undertaken for Cornwall County Council on the 
data security of independent care homes.

 the need for the audit function to add value beyond independent assurance and the 
identification of untreated risks or control weaknesses.

 Devon Audit Partnership’s management of long-term absence. 

 the lengthier time-frame that audits tended to be undertaken over now, and the slight 
delay to the percentage of Audit Plan’s completed.

 the development of local Performance Indicators in the absence of a national data set.
 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Evans, SECONDED by Councillor Parker-Delaz-Ajete and
                   
RESOLVED
 
that the Committee notes the 6-month update report.

* 58  Budget Monitoring 2019/20 - Month 5

The Committee received the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/101) monitoring the 
Budget of the Partnership at month 5, indicating a slight surplus at year-end due to 
anticipated income from internal audit work being higher than the original budget, partly offset 
by the increase in staff to complete the work.
 
Members noted:

 the Counter Fraud Team were expected to meet income targets set despite a reduction 
in income from Plymouth City Council. 

 the Head of Devon Audit Partnership advised that a sizeable element of this work related 
to council tax collection and the single occupancy discount.

It was MOVED by Councillor Parker-Delaz-Ajete, SECONDED by Councillor Hackett and
                   
RESOLVED
 
that the Committee note the projected outturn, variances and reason.

* 59  Updated Risk Register November 2019

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/102) setting out the 
updated strategic and operational risks currently facing the Partnership.
  
Members noted:
 

 the risk inherent to service delivery due to factors such as employee absence, and the 
need therefore of maintaining collaborative arrangements in terms of associate staff with 
internal audit partners such as Audit West. 



 the internal audit provision for North Devon District Council potentially allowing opportunity 
to appoint a new Audit Manager, ensuring the Head of Devon Audit Partnership has 
sufficient strategic capacity to grow the Partnership.

  
It was MOVED by Councillor Moore, SECONDED by Councillor Loxton and
                   
RESOLVED
 
that the Committee notes the updated Strategic and Operational Risk Register; and the 
actions in place to reduce risks to an acceptable level.

* 60  Quality Assurance & Improvement Programme

The Head of Devon Audit Partnership presented the Quality Improvement Action Plan 
(CT/19/103) setting out the areas for advancement for DAP in the coming 12 months. 

Members noted that measures were in place to address the issue of delays to staff 
appraisals, with all appraisals to be completed by 31 March 2020.
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Hackett, SECONDED by Councillor Loxton and
 
RESOLVED
 
that Committee notes the current Quality Improvement Action Plan, the challenges for the 
future and the action being taken by management to react to these challenges.

* 61  Future Meetings

The next meeting is scheduled for 10 March 2020.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 11.30 am


